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Handover Ceremony of 35 Ambulances  
Donated by the Government of Japan 

 
     As a part of efforts of the Government of Japan to counter Novel Coronavirus 
infection worldwide, it has decided to provide the Kingdom of Cambodia with 35 
ambulances.The Handover Ceremony was held on May 7, 2021 at Ministry of Health 
Central Medical Storage (CMS) presided over by H.E.Dr.Youk Sambath, Secretary of 
State, Minsitry of Health and Mr.KARIMATA Atsushi , Minister and Deputy Chief of 
Mission of the Embassy of Japan to the Kingdom of Cambodia. 
 

This assistance is based on the cooperation measures put in place with ASEAN 
countries that were announced by former Prime Minister ABE Shinzo at the Special 
ASEAN Plus Three Summit held in April last year. The initiative is one of many 
employed by the Government of Japan to confront COVID-19 on a global scale. So far, 
in response to a request from the Royal Government of Cambodia, Japan has supplied 
medical equipment such as ambulances, X-ray inspection equipment, ultrasound 
diagnostic equipment, oxygen generators and ICU beds to Cambodia. 
 
     Japan will continue to cooperate with the Royal Government of Cambodia to 
provide necessary equipment. We hope that these supplies will be helpful for the 
Cambodian healthcare professionals who are working so hard to fight COVID-19. 
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ស្ថា នទូតជប ៉ុនប្បច ាំប្រះរាជាណាចប្ររម្ព៉ុជា 
សេចរតីប្បកាេរ័ត៌មាន 

 

លេខៈ 17PR-21/EoJ                   ថ្ងៃទ០ី៧ខខឧសភា ឆ្ន ាំ២០២១ 

រិធីប្បគលទ់ទួលរថយនតគិលានេសរ គ្ ះ 
៣៥សប្គឿងដែលជាជាំនួយរបេរ់ដ្ឋា ភិបាលជប ៉ុន 

 

 

ជាខននកមយួ ថ្ៃកិច្ចខតិខាំប្រងឹខប្រង កនុងការប្រយុទធប្រឆ្ាំងៃឹង ការឆ្លងវរីសុកូរ  ណូាប្រលេទងមី លៅលេើ  
សកេលោក រដ្ឋា េបិាេជរ ុៃបាៃសលប្មច្នតេ់រងយៃតគិោៃសលគ រ្ ោះច្ាំៃួៃ៣៥លប្គឿងជូៃដេ់ប្រោះរាជាណា
ច្ប្កកមពុជា។ រធិីប្រគេ់ទទេួប្តូវបាៃប្បាររធល ើងកាេរីថ្ងៃទី៧ ខខឧសភា ឆ្ន ាំ២០២១ លៅឃ្ល ាំងឱសង         
កណាត េថ្ៃប្កសួងសុខាេបិាេ លប្កាមវតតមាៃររស់លោកជាំទាវលវជជរណ្ឌិ ត យក ់សមបតត ិរដាលេខាធិការប្កសួង
សុខាេបិាេៃិង លោក ការមិា តា អាតសសីុឹ ឧរទូតថ្ៃស្ថា ៃទូតជរ ុៃប្រចាំកមពុជា។ 
 ជាំៃួយលៃោះគឺខនែកលេើវធិាៃការណ៍្កិច្ចសហប្រតិរតតិការខដេបាៃដ្ឋកល់ច្ញជាមយួរណាត ប្រលទស     
អាស្ថ៊ា ៃខដេប្តូវបាៃប្រកាសលដ្ឋយលោកអតីតនាយករដាមគៃតីសីុៃហសូ អារិលៅកនុងកចិ្ចប្រជុាំកាំរូេអាស្ថ៊ា ៃ
រូករីរិលសសកាេរីខខលមស្ថឆ្ន ាំមុៃ។ គាំៃិតនតួច្លនតើមលៃោះគឺជាខននកមយួថ្ៃការ្រជាលប្ច្ើៃររស់រដ្ឋា េបិាេ        
ជរ ុៃកនុងការប្រយុទធប្រឆ្ាំងៃងឹជាំងឺកូវដី១៩ លេើកប្មតិសកេ។     រហូតមកដេ់លរេលៃោះ លឆ្លើយតរៃងឹការ
លសនើរសុាំររស់រាជរដ្ឋា េបិាេកមពុជា ជរ ុៃបាៃនរតន់រងល់ប្គឿងររកិាវ រលវជជស្ថគសតដូច្ជារងយៃតគោិៃសលគ រ្ ោះ 
ឧរករណ៍្ប្តតួរិៃតិយកាាំរសមីអុិច្ ឧរករណ៍្លធវើលរាគវៃិិច្ឆយ័អ៊ាេុប្តាលស្ថៃ ឧរករណ៍្នេិតអុកសីុខសៃ ៃិងខប្គ
សលគ រ្ ោះរនាា ៃជូ់ៃដេ់កមពុជា។ 
 ប្រលទសជរ ុៃៃងឹរៃតកិច្ចសហប្រតិរតតិការជាមយួរាជរដ្ឋា េបិាេកមពុជាកនុងការនតេ់ៃូវឧរករណ៍្          
ចាំបាច្។់ លយើងសងឃមឹថាការនរតន់រងទ់ាាំងលៃោះៃឹងអាច្ជយួ ដេ់ភាគីពាករ់ៃ៏ធខននកសុខាេបិាេលៅកមពុជាខដេ
កាំរុងប្រយុទធប្រឆ្ាំងជាមយួៃងឹជាំងឺកូវដី១៩។ 
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